were immaterial to the previously issued financial statements; however, to correct the cumulative effect of the errors in 2019
would significantly impact the 2019 financial statements. Accordingly, the previously issued financial statements have been
corrected. The corrections to the balance sheets include a reduction in cumulative earnings and operating properties and an
increase to accumulated depreciation. The corrections to the prior period income statements result in an increase in depreciation
and amortization and property operating expenses in each period, and an increase in net gain on disposition of real estate for the
for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017. In addition, the impact of an immaterial out of period depreciation adjustment,
which was previously disclosed in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2019,
has been reflected in the correct period.

The following tables and paragraphs present line items of the previously issued financial statements that have been corrected
as a result of the revision:

Balance sheet impacts (in thousands):

December 31, 2018

Balance Sheet:

As
previously
reported Adjustments As adjusted

Assets (Parent Company and Operating Partnership)
Operating properties 3,953,319 (1,600) 3,951,719
Accumulated depreciation (865,462) (19,945) (885,407)
Operating real estate investments, net 3,087,857 (21,545) 3,066,312
Total assets 4,098,521 (21,545) 4,076,976

Equity (Parent Company)
Additional Paid-in Capital 3,200,850 (538) 3,200,312
Cumulative Earnings 796,513 (20,888) 775,625
Total Brandywine Realty Trust's equity 1,820,253 (21,426) 1,798,827
Noncontrolling interests 12,320 (119) 12,201
Total beneficiaries' equity 1,832,573 (21,545) 1,811,028
Total liabilities and beneficiaries' equity 4,098,521 (21,545) 4,076,976

Equity (Operating Partnership)
General Partnership Capital 1,813,136 (21,545) 1,791,591
Total Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.'s equity 1,817,861 (21,545) 1,796,316
Total partners' equity 1,820,053 (21,545) 1,798,508
Total liabilities and partners' equity 4,098,521 (21,545) 4,076,976

F-20

Statement of Beneficiaries’ / Partners’ Equity impacts (in thousands):

Twelve months ended December 31, 2018

Brandywine Realty Trust
As previously

reported
Adjustments As adjusted

Statement of Beneficiaries' Equity:
Additional paid-in capital, beginning of period 3,218,564 (487) 3,218,077
Cumulative earnings, beginning of period 660,174 (19,081) 641,093
Noncontrolling interest, beginning of period 17,420 (162) 17,258
Additional paid-in capital, December 31, 2018 3,200,850 (538) 3,200,312
Cumulative earnings, December 31, 2018 796,513 (20,888) 775,625
Noncontrolling interests, December 31, 2018 12,320 (119) 12,201

Brandywine Operating Partnership
Statement of Partners' Equity:
Partner Capital, beginning of period 1,815,411 (19,727) 1,795,684
Partner Capital, December 31, 2018 1,813,136 (21,545) 1,791,591

Twelve months ended December 31, 2017

Brandywine Realty Trust
As previously

reported
Adjustments As adjusted

Statement of Beneficiaries' Equity:
Additional paid-in capital, beginning of period 3,258,870 (484) 3,258,386
Cumulative earnings, beginning of period 539,319 (18,405) 520,914
Noncontrolling interest, beginning of period 17,093 (160) 16,933
Additional paid-in capital, December 31, 2017 3,218,564 (487) 3,218,077
Cumulative earnings, December 31, 2017 660,174 (19,081) 641,093
Noncontrolling interests, December 31, 2017 17,420 (162) 17,258

Brandywine Operating Partnership
Statement of Partners' Equity:
Partner Capital, beginning of period 1,762,764 (19,049) 1,743,715
Partner Capital, December 31, 2017 1,815,411 (19,727) 1,795,684

Statement of Operations impacts:

Net income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 has been reduced by $1.8 million and $0.7 million
respectively, with a $0.01 decrease to basic and diluted income per common share and per common partnership unit for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2018. There was a $0.01 decrease to basic income per common share and per common
partnership unit for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017. There was no change to the previously reported diluted income
per common share or per common partnership unit for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017.